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Dividends on investment
Principal and interest collected on

note received as legacy
Miscellaneous receipts

Disbursements (year ending Dec. 31, 1966):
Fruit Var. and Hort. Digest Printing ..
Mailing and addressograph

Student secretarial services...........

Auditing fees ............. e
Awards
Convention expenses
Sundry printing
Postage
Refunds

Status of members and subscribers for 19686:

1965
Members
Life 76
Annual 467
Society 19
Industrial 18
Total 580
Subscribers
Domestic
Individuals 57
Libraries ’ 74
Foreign 101
Total 232

Origin of American

The following is a quotation by Dr.
Hexamer, from the American Pomo-
logical Society Proceedings for 1897:
“The National Pomological Conven-
tion met at Buffalo, N. Y., in Septem-
ber, 1848, and under the name
‘North American Pomological Con-
vention” met at Syracuse, N.Y., in
September, 1849. The ‘American Con-
gress. of Fruit Growers’” met in the
city of New York in October, 1848,
and again in the same city in October,
1849. At the sessions of both Societies

Honoraria to Sec. and Editor..........

Trade magazine subscriptions..........

308.36

120.00
17.31

$3,069.34

Total receipts

$1,848.87

T 9455 $1,943.42

600.00
585.15
316.00

179.69
126.38
96.35
85.25
22.25

Total disbursements $4,248.86

Gain or

1966 Loss

77 +1
475
11 —8

571

58 +1

78 L 44
110 +9
246 +14

Pomological Society

in 1849 committees were appointed to

arrange for a union of the two or-’

ganizations and this resulted in the
organization of the American Pomo-
logical Congress in 1850 at Cincinnati,
The next meeting of the Society (1852)
was held in Philadelphia and there
the name was changed to the Ameri-
can Pomological Society. At that
meeting Marshall P. Wilder was elect-
ed President and he retained that po-
sition until his death,”
—George M. Kessler
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