

Dividends on investment .....	308.36
Principal and interest collected on note received as legacy .....	120.00
Miscellaneous receipts .....	17.31
	<b>Total receipts</b>
	<b>\$3,069.34</b>
<i>Disbursements</i> (year ending Dec. 31, 1966):	
Fruit Var. and Hort. Digest Printing .....	\$1,848.87
Mailing and addressograph .....	94.55
Honoraria to Sec. and Editor .....	600.00
Student secretarial services .....	585.15
Trade magazine subscriptions .....	316.00
Auditing fees .....	220.00
Awards .....	179.69
Convention expenses .....	126.33
Sundry printing .....	96.35
Postage .....	85.25
Refunds .....	22.25
Miscellaneous expenses .....	74.42
	<b>Total disbursements</b>
	<b>\$4,248.86</b>

*Status of members and subscribers for 1966:*

	1965	1966	Gain or Loss
<i>Members</i>			
Life	76	77	+1
Annual	467	475	+8
Society	19	11	-8
Industrial	18	8	-10
<b>Total</b>	<b>580</b>	<b>571</b>	<b>-9</b>
<i>Subscribers</i>			
Domestic			
Individuals	57	58	+1
Libraries	74	78	+4
Foreign	101	110	+9
<b>Total</b>	<b>232</b>	<b>246</b>	<b>+14</b>

**Origin of American Pomological Society**

The following is a quotation by Dr. Hexamer, from the American Pomological Society Proceedings for 1897: "The National Pomological Convention met at Buffalo, N. Y., in September, 1848, and under the name 'North American Pomological Convention' met at Syracuse, N.Y., in September, 1849. The 'American Congress of Fruit Growers' met in the city of New York in October, 1848, and again in the same city in October, 1849. At the sessions of both Societies

in 1849 committees were appointed to arrange for a union of the two organizations and this resulted in the organization of the American Pomological Congress in 1850 at Cincinnati. The next meeting of the Society (1852) was held in Philadelphia and there the name was changed to the American Pomological Society. At that meeting Marshall P. Wilder was elected President and he retained that position until his death."

—George M. Kessler